Declaring Road in Block IV, Tangihua Survey District, to be Government Road

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 9th day of January 1962

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road Government road.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block IV, Tangihua Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through 0 27.9

Part Allotment 18, Maungatapere Parish; plan P.W.D. 109826. (S.O. 30297.)

Allotment E. 89, Maungatapere Parish; plan P.W.D. 109826. (S.O. 30297.)

0 0·7 0 10·7

 $\begin{bmatrix} 2 & 32 \cdot 9 \\ 0 & 9 \cdot 6 \\ 0 & 33 \cdot 7 \end{bmatrix}$ Parts Allotment S.W. 89, Maungatapere Parish; plan P.W.D. 109826. (S.O. 30297.)

Part Allotment S.W. 89, Maungatapere Parish; plan P.W.D. 109826. (S.O. 30297.) 0 0 5

0 14·7 0 11 Section 11; plan P.W.D. 109826. (S.O. 30297.)

0 36·9 0 7 0

3 23.7

Section 10; plan P.W.D. 109826. (S.O. 30297.) Section 10; plan P.W.D. 109827. (S.O. 30299.) Allotment S.W. 24, Maungatapere Parish; plan P.W.D. 109827. (S.O. 30299.) Part Allotment 25, Maungatapere Parish; plan P.W.D. 109827. (S.O. 30299.) 1 7.7

0 2 39

2 21.3 Part Allotment 31, and Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 25029, being parts Allotment 32, Maungatapere Parish; plan P.W.D. 109827. (S.O. 30299.)

Allotment 178, Maungakaramea Parish; plan M.O.W. 4360. (S.O. 30301.)

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above mentioned deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/1/1/0; D.O. 72/1/1/13/0)

Declaring Access Ways to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Wanganui and to be Under the Control and Management of the Wanganui City Council

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 9th day of January 1962

Present: THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access ways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wanganui and be under the control and management of the Wanganui City Council.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Wanganui, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

Being

8.78 Lot 68, D.P. 22328, being part Section 91, Left Bank Wanganui River. Part certificate of title, Volume 745, folio 97, and part land in notice No. 505921 (formerly part certificate of title, Volume 252, folio 135), Wellington Land

0 5.88 Lot 96, D.P. 22328, being part Section 91, Left Bank Wanganui River. Part certificate of title, Volume 745, folio 97, Wellington Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4472; D.O. 52/7/10)

Declaring Road in Block XV, Mahurangi Survey District, to be Government Road

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 9th day of January 1962

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XV, Mahurangi Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining

A. R. P. Adjoining

0 1 4·2 Part Lot 1, D.P. 17945, being part Allotment 148,
Parish of Mahurangi.

0 0 36·2 Part Lot 2, D.P. 17945, being part Allotment 148,
Parish of Mahurangi.

0 2 7·8 Part Lots 2 and 3, D.P. 17945, being parts Allot0 2 1·3 ment 148, Parish of Mahurangi.

0 0 18·7 Part Allotment 116, Parish of Puhoi.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4314 (S.O. 42731) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/1/2A/0; D.O. 72/1/2A/10/0)

Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the Borough of Wairoa and to be Under the Control and Management of the Wairoa Borough Council

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 9th day of January 1962

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Wairoa, and be under the control and management of the Wairoa Borough Council.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that access way containing 8.5 perches situated in the Borough of Wairoa, Hawke's Bay R.D., and being Lot 14, D.P. 9984, being part Suburban Sections 9 and 10, Class No. 2, Township of Clyde.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/76; D.O. 32/165/1)

Consenting to the Closing of Portion of a Street in the Borough of Mount Albert

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 9th day of January 1962

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, as amended by section 2 of the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the closing of the portion of the street in the Borough of Mount Albert described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of street containing 1 acre and 29 perches situated in Block XVI, Waitemata Survey District, Borough of Mount Albert, Auckland R.D., being that part of Asquith Avenue adjoining Meola Stream and public street; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4493 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/2571; D.O. 15/83/0)